
 

 

 O.I.H. 

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA 

MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

DEPARTMENT OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

LOK  SABHA 

 UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 3519 

  ANSWERED ON 10/08/2021 

 

IMPLEMENTATION OF SPMRM 

 

3519.  SHRI HANUMAN BENIWAL: 

 

Will the Minister of RURAL DEVELOPMENT be pleased to state: 

 

(a)  the details of Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission (SPMRM) along with the details 

of budget allocation made, funds spent under each head and the physical progress made 

till date under the Mission in Rajasthan in the direction of the target fixed in this regard; 

(b)  the names of districts and locations wherein works were carried out under the said 

Mission in the State of Rajasthan including Nagaur district of Rajasthan; 

(c)  the body entrusted with the responsibility of monitoring progress of the said Mission in 

all districts of Rajasthan including Nagaur; and 

(d)  whether the Government has any proposal to include additional new village panchayats 

under the said Mission in view of the recommendations made by the local MPs and if so, 

the time by which the same are likely to be included under the said Mission? 

 

ANSWER 

MINISTER OF STATE IN THE MINISTRY OF RURAL DEVELOPMENT 

(SADHVI NIRANJAN JYOTI) 

 

(a) & (b) The Shyama Prasad Mukherji Rurban Mission (SPMRM) is being implemented by the 

Ministry of Rural Development to develop 300 Rurban clusters across the country, with a 

funding support of up to 30% (Central and State Share) of the estimated investment for each 

Rurban cluster, as Critical Gap Funding (CGF), while 70% or more of the funds are mobilized by 

the States through convergence with synergic State and Central programmes.  The Mission aims 

to develop these Rurban clusters by   provisioning   economic,   social   and   physical   

infrastructure   facilities   in   an   integrated manner.   The detailed guidelines / Framework of 

Implementation (FOI) of the Mission may be seen by visiting the Rurban website, i.e., 

https://rurban.gov.in  

 

Under the Mission, there is no provision for States/UT-wise allocation of funds.  However, the 

funds are being released based on fulfillment of certain progress achieved as defined in the 

guidelines of the Mission.  The details of funds released to the State of Rajasthan, District-wise, 

including the District of Nagaur, and the details of physical progress made under the Mission in 

Rajasthan are annexed at Annexure-I.  

(c)  The body entrusted with the responsibility of monitoring progress of SPMRM in the State of 

Rajasthan at District level is the Zila Parishad of the respective District, with the Chief Executive 

Officer (CEO), Zila Parishad as the District level Nodal officer.  

 

 

 



 

As per the provisions of FOI, the institutional framework for implementation and monitoring of 

the Mission is set up at three levels viz. the State government level, district level and at the 

cluster level.  Also, the Ministry has a web-based program monitoring platform “Rurbansoft” 

for SPMRM which is linked to Public Financial Management System (PFMS) for monitoring 

the progress of the said Mission at all levels including at District level.  

 

(d) No Sir.  Government has no proposal to include additional / new Gram Panchayat with the 

existing Rurban cluster.  

 

****** 

 



ANNEXURE 

 

 Financial Progress                                                                                                           

                                                                                                (₹ in Crore) 

SlNo. Cluster  District 

 

 

Total 

Investment  

Approved  

(Convergence 

+  

CGF) 

Total 

Expenditure 

(Convergence 

+ CGF) 

Total CGF 

Investment 

Approved 

Total 

CGF 

released 

(Central 

+ State) 

Total CGF 

Expenditure 

(Central + 

State) 

1 Arnod  Pratapgarh 59.47 25.89 15.00 6.75 4.17 

2 Barodiya 

 
(reallocated 

on 20
th

 

January, 

2021, and 

selection 

approved by 

the Ministry 

on 12
th

 

March, 2021 

 Banswara - - - - - 

3 Bhadar  Dungarpur 50.97 24.68 15.00 9.00 5.61 

4 Bhagora  Banswara 51.53 31.02 15.00 4.50 2.71 

5 Budsoo  Nagaur 131.62 82.54 30.00 18.00 13.78 

6 Dablivas 

Kutub 

 Hanuman-

garh 

112.62 45.66 30.00 13.50 13.46 

7 Naraina  Jaipur 124.48 80.99 15.00 9.00 6.45 

8 Naugawan  Alwar 100.03 69.60 30.00 13.50 9.04 

9 Palana  Bikaner 101.71 69.31 30.00 18.00 12.82 

10 Peelikhera  Pratapgarh 65.12 27.86 15.00 6.75 4.16 

11 Raniwara 

Kalan 

 Jalore 102.89 34.74 30.00 13.50 10.22 

12 Salawas  Banswara 131.43 39.22 30.00 18.00 11.11 

13 Abapura  Udaipur 63.35 48.99 15.00 4.50 4.27 

14 Gogunda  Bharatpur 60.73 48.58 15.00 9.00 6.27 

15 Jurehera  Barmer 100.03 55.72 30.00 18.00 11.17 

16 Majiwala  Jodhpur 117.40 58.94 30.00 18.00 10.32 

Total  1373.38 743.74 345.00 180.00 125.56 

 

 



The District-wise physical progress and achievements including the District of Nagur 

under the Mission till date: 

 

Physical Progress Status of total number 

of works  

Sl. 

No. 

Cluster District Ministry 

Approved 

ICAP 

SLEC 

Approved 

DPR 

Proposed Completed 

1 Arnod Pratapgarh Yes Yes 371 33 

2 Barodiya 

 
(reallocated 

on 20
th
 

January, 

2021, and 

selection 

approved by 

the Ministry 

on 12
th
 

March, 2021 

Banswara No No 0 0 

3 Bhadar Dungarpur Yes Yes 83 7 

4 Bhagora Banswara Yes Yes 86 6 

5 Budsoo Nagaur Yes Yes 604 343 

6 Dablivas 

Kutub 

Hanumangarh Yes Yes 260 75 

7 Naraina Jaipur Yes Yes 506 197 

8 Naugawan Alwar Yes Yes 404 158 

9 Palana Bikaner Yes Yes 663 219 

10 Peelikhera Pratapgarh Yes Yes 214 11 

11 Raniwara 

Kalan 

Jalore Yes Yes 582 136 

12 Abapura Banswara Yes Yes 148 8 

13 Gogunda Udaipur Yes Yes 158 59 

14 Jurehera Bharatpur Yes Yes 655 1 

15 Majiwala Barmer Yes Yes 518 87 

16 Salawas Jodhpur Yes Yes 1256 321 

Total 15 15 6508 1661 

 

****** 

 


